Interlocal Pretreatment Agreements between Clark County Water Reclamation District and City of North Las Vegas

Section VI, Paragraph 15 of the executed Consent Decree requires submittal of an Interlocal Pretreatment Agreement between the Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) and the City of North Las Vegas. After over 2 years of negotiations, it was determined that two separate interlocals would be prepared.

The first interlocal is for indirect connections where the industrial users discharge into City maintained sanitary sewers and ultimately into the CCWRD POTW. The original agreement was dated November 2, 1994 and amended December 20, 2017. A copy is enclosed as Exhibit 1.

The second interlocal is for industrial users located within the corporate boundaries of North Las Vegas but are discharging directly into the CCWRD sanitary sewer system. After 2 years of negotiations, CCWRD decided they wanted a template that would work for not only the City of North Las Vegas, but also for the cities of Henderson and Las Vegas. On January 17, 2018, the City reached what we believe to be a final agreement with CCWRD for a new pretreatment interlocal applicable to direct connections to the CCWRD POTW. A Copy of the final draft is enclosed as Exhibit 2. If the draft is approved by all parties, the final template can be approved by CCWRD and City of North Las Vegas within 30 days.

In the interim, CCWRD has 14 direct connections of commercial or industrial users located in the City of North Las Vegas. The City has approved sewer service agreements for all 14 direct connections that require the customer to follow all rules and regulations of the CCWRD, which includes their pretreatment regulations. Of the 14 connections, 6 have industrial pretreatment permits directly with CCWRD. Copies of all direct connect interlocals are included as Exhibit 3.